### **CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS ORDINANCE 204**

Whereas the governing body of the City of Westwood Hills has determined that allowing the parking of vehicles within 40 feet of the intersections of certain streets within the City constitutes a hazard to the safety of motorists.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS, as follows:

Section 1. PARKING PROHIBITED. No person shall park any vehicle within 40 feet of the intersection of the following streets:

- a. 49th Street and Rainbow Boulevard
- b. 49<sup>th</sup> Street Terrace and Rainbow Boulevard
- c. 50<sup>th</sup> Street and Rainbow Boulevard
- d. 49th Street and State Line Road

Section 2. INTERSECTION DEFINED. For the purpose of this ordinance, intersection is defined as the area embraced within the prolongation or connection of the lateral curb lines of each street which join one another at, or approximately at, right angles.

Section 3. MARKINGS. Painting the curb area in which parking is prohibited and lettering on the curb the words "No Parking" shall be sufficient notice that parking is prohibited within such area.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage, approval by the Mayor and publication once in the official city newspaper.

PASSED by the Governing Body, and APPROVED by the Mayor this 7th day of September, 2004.

E. Allen Roth, Mayor

Attest:

Shawna Samuel, City Clerk

## The Legal Record

213 E. Santa Fe, Suile 2 Olathe, KS 66061 (913) 780-5790

CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS ATTN: SHAWNA SAMUEL 2004 W 50TH WESTWOOD HILLS. KS 66205

# **Proof of Publication**

STATE OF KANSAS, JOHNSON COUNTY, SS; Maureen Gillespie, of lawful age, being first duty swom, deposes and says that she is Legal Notices Billing Clerk for The Legal Record which is a newspaper printed in the State of Kansas, published in and of general paid circulation on a weekly, monthly or yearly basis in Johnson County, Kansas, is not a trade, religious or fratemal publication, is published at least weekly fifty (50) times a year, has been so published continuously and uninterrupted in said County and State for a period of more than one year prior to the first publication of the notice attached, and has been entered at the post office as Periodicals Class mail matter. That a notice was published in all editions of the regular and entire issue for the following subject matter (also identified by the following case number, if any)

for \_\_\_\_\_ consecutive week(s), as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 204--9/14/04

Legal Notices Billing Clerk Subscribed and swom to before me on this date: SEP/TEMBER 15, 2004 Notary Public <u>k - -</u> -PENNY KNIGHT Notary Public - State of Kansas

My appointment expires: December 31, 2005.

Publication Fees: \$10.04

2

### **ORDINANCE NO. 204**

First published in The Legal Record, Tuesday, September 14, 2004.

#### CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS ORDINANCE 204

Whereas the governing body of the City of Westwood Hills has determined that allowing the parking of vehicles within 40 feet of the intersections of certain streets within the City constitutes a hazard to the safety of motorists.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS, as follows:

Section 1. PARKING PROHIBITED. No person shall park any vehicle within 40 feet of the intersection of the following streams:

- a. 49<sup>th</sup> Street and Rainbow Boulevard
- b. 49th Street Terrace and Rainbow Boulévard
- c. 50<sup>th</sup> Street and Rainbow Boulevard
- d. 49<sup>th</sup> Street and State Line Road

Section 2. INTERSECTION DEFINED. For the purpose of this ordinance, Intersection is defined as the area embraced within the prolongation or connection of the lateral curb lines of each street which join one another at, or approximately at, right angles.

Section 3. MARKINGS. Painting the curb area in which panding is prohibited and lettering on the curb the words "No Parking" shall be sufficient notice that parking is prohibited within such area.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its passage, approval by the Mayor and publication once in the official city newspaper.

PASSED by the Governing Body, and APPROVED by the Mayor this 7th day of September, 2004.

/s/ E. Allen Roth E. Allen Roth, Mayor

Attest:

<u>/s/ Shawna Samuel</u> Shawna Samuel, City Clerk

te statut and part to the mean of the statut

